
 

Supplementary information on  
agenda item 9: 
 
Overview of documents to be made accessible pursuant to  
§ 293f German Stock Corporation Act 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Item Company Contractual documents and Reports 
Annual Financial Statements and  
Management Reports 

9.1 Bavaria Wirtschaftsagentur GmbH 
– Amendment agreement dated 17 March 2022 
– Currently existing agreement as of 15 March 2010 
– Joint Report pursuant to § 293a AktG of 17 March 2022 

– Annual Financial Statements 2020 
– Annual Financial Statements 2019 
– Annual Financial Statements 2018 

9.2 BMW Anlagen Verwaltungs GmbH 
– Amendment agreement dated 17 March 2022 
– Currently existing agreement as of 15 March 2010 
– Joint Report pursuant to § 293a AktG of 17 March 2022 

– Annual Financial Statements 2020 
– Annual Financial Statements 2019 
– Annual Financial Statements 2018 

9.3 BMW Bank GmbH 

– Amendment agreement dated 17 March 2022 
– Currently existing agreement as of 9 March 2021 
– Joint Report pursuant to § 293a AktG of 17 March 2022 

– Annual Financial Statements and  
Management Report 2021 

– Annual Financial Statements and  
Management Report 2020 

– Annual Financial Statements and  
Management Report 2019 

– Annual Financial Statements and  
Management Report 2018 

9.4 BMW Fahrzeugtechnik GmbH 
– Amendment agreement dated 17 March 2022 
– Currently existing agreement as of 15 March 2010 
– Joint Report pursuant to § 293a AktG of 17 March 2022 

– Annual Financial Statements 2020 
– Annual Financial Statements 2019 
– Annual Financial Statements 2018 

9.5 BMW INTEC Beteiligungs GmbH 
– Amendment agreement dated 17 March 2022 
– Currently existing agreement as of 15 March 2010 
– Joint Report pursuant to § 293a AktG of 17 March 2022 

– Annual Financial Statements 2020 
– Annual Financial Statements 2019 
– Annual Financial Statements 2018 

9.6 
BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft für  
individuelle Automobile 

– Amendment agreement dated 17 March 2022 
– Currently existing agreement as of 15 March 2010 
– Joint Report pursuant to § 293a AktG of 17 March 2022 

– Annual Financial Statements 2020 
– Annual Financial Statements 2019 
– Annual Financial Statements 2018 

9.1-9.6 BMW AG see above 

– Group Financial Statements and combined 
Management Report of BMW AG and 
BMW Group 2021 

– Group Financial Statements and combined 
Management Report of BMW AG and 
BMW Group 2020 

– Group Financial Statements and combined 
Management Report of BMW AG and 
BMW Group 2019 

– Annual Financial Statements 2021 
– Annual Financial Statements 2020 
– Annual Financial Statements 2019 

https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.1.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.1.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.1.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.1.4.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.1.5.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.1.6.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.2.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.2.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.2.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.2.4.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.2.5.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.2.6.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.3a.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.3a.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.4.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.4.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.5.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.5.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.6.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.3.6.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.4.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.4.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.4.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.4.4.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.4.5.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.4.6.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.5.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.5.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.5.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.5.4.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.5.5.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.5.6.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.6.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.6.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.6.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.6.4.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.6.5.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.6.6.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.1.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.2.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.3.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.4.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.5.pdf
https://www.bmwgroup.com/content/dam/grpw/websites/bmwgroup_com/ir/downloads/en/2022/hv/E3.7.6.pdf


– 3 – 

 


